Williamson County

Form Wilco-U-35-100% County — Off System
Rev. 572011

Page 1 of 3

REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT

This Reimbursement Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into and effective the_4th
day of March , 2016, by and between Pedernales Electric Cooperative, Inc.
(hereinafter referred to as "Utility"), and Williamson County, Texas, (hereinafter referred to as "County").

WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, Utility is the owner of certain Three-phase and Single-phase ovethead primary power
lines and associated setvice lines (herein called Facilities).

WHEREAS, County desires to construct proposed CR 258: From Sunset Ridge to Reagan Blvd.
(hereinafter called “Project”) and make improvements to Project as shown on plans submitted to Utility;

WHEREAS, to accommodate the Project, County desires Utility to perform certain facility
modification/relocation work herein referred to as the "Work" and described as follows:

B Pedernales Electric Cooperative‘s relocation consist of: Relocate approximately 0.50 miles of Three-phase
and 0.35 iiles of Single-phase Overhead power lines and associated Member service lines.

® County will reimburse Utility for Engineering Services, Inspection Services and Internal cost only.

®  Upon completion of Project, Contractor will provide an as-built drawing of the relocation to the Utility and
County.

WHEREAS, Utility, under the terms hereinafter stated, has evaluated the Project and is willing to
perform Work to its Facilities to accommodate the Project, provided the County reimburses Utility for
100% of its eligible costs for labor and materials to do the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants herein contained,
Utility agrees to perform the Work and permit the Project subject to the following terms and provisions:

1; County agrees that the description of the Work listed above contains a complete representation of
the Work requested of Utility to accommodate the Project.

2. County shall, at its own expense, inspect the Work by Utility hereunder, to assure itself that the
Work is being performed in compliance with the standards of County.

3. Though this agreement is based on the proposed "Good Faith Estimate" herein referred to as the
"Estimate" listed below: (See Attachment “A” for detailed estimate)

Estimated _50 new Power Poles and removal of 37 Power Poles along with apparatus defined
as Work = $314,471.81

County agrees to bear 100% of the eligible costs incurred by Utility relating to the Work. Final
eligible costs may be more or less than the Estimate, which shall not be construed as a limitation of
costs for such Work. County recognizes that Utility may use one or more contractors to perform the
Work.

Project Name — Utility Reimbursement Agreement 1









Williamson County

Form Wiicg-U-35-100% County ~ UF Syslem
Rev. §/2311

Page 3ol 8

~

7. Wilco-U-80A ~ Joint Use Agreement (Artachment “F77)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto sel our hands on the day and year below,

Pedernales Electric Cooperalive

fga‘me of Ubbry

4\%“ //! W__f‘,_m._m.-um

Joe Lockhart

Pnnt or Type Kame

Title District Operations Direclor

Date:  March 8, 2016

By:

Auithonzed Signature -

Print or Type Namie



cdeibler
Rectangle

cdeibler
Rectangle







































































Attachment C

Eligibility Ratio

See Attachment “H” for proof of property interest, which is established at 97.30%
eligible.



ATTACHMENT "C"

CR 258

DATE: 04/05/2016

ELIGIBILITY RATIO SUMMARY
Pedernales Electric Coop

SHEET No. & Sta. Limits Poles Poles
Non-Eligible Eligible Poles Outside of Project
SHEET NO. 1 66+25 - 97+00 1 17
SHEET NO. 2 104+50 - 138+00 9
SHEET NO. 3 139+00 - 164+00 10
TOTAL = 1 36 0

Eligible = 36

Non-Eligible = 1

GRAND TOTAL = 37

ELIGIBILITY RATIO = | 97.30%

















































Wiianmon  {sunty
barpy Wileg-L804
faen Lse Agreemen
FPage Jol ) Rov {1147

IN WITNESS WHEREOF . the parties hereto have affixed their signatures.

Owner Pedernales Electric Cooperative
Utility Name

By (““/fl/z(é*//{ ZCF /W«(f?i‘

Authorized STEmatur

Title. Blecnse Drstobution Planning and Desien Mar,

Date: March 8. 2010



cdeibler
Rectangle

cdeibler
Rectangle




